

(2026:JHHC:13193)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No. 4141 of 2019

-
1. Abhishek Kumar Gupta @ Abhishek Gupta, aged about 37 years, son of Pramod Kumar Gupta,
 2. Pramod Kumar Gupta, aged about 62 years, son of Kedar Nath Gupta
 3. Mira Devi @ Meera Devi, aged about 57 years, wife of Pramod Kumar Gupta
 4. Abhinay Gupta, aged about 34 years, son of Pramod Kumar Gupta
- All are resident of Renu Bihar, Purnia, P.O.-Purnia, P.S.- K. Hat, Dist.-Purnia (Bihar)
5. Shambhu Prasad Gupta @ Shambhu Sharan Gupta, aged about 68 years, son of late Krishna Narayan Gupta, resident of Mangal Bazar, Chauripatta, in front of Railway Booking Office, Katihar, P.O.+P.S. & Dist.-Katihar (Bihar)

.... Petitioners

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
 2. Ruchi Gupta, aged about 30 years, wife of Abhishek Kumar Gupta @ Abhishek Gupta, daughter of Santosh Kumar, presently residing at S.B. Roy Road, Deoghar, P.O. +P.S. & Dist.-Deoghar
- Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners : Mr. Ranjan Kr. Singh, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Achinto Sen, Addl. P.P.

Order No.09 Dated- 04.05.2026

Heard the parties.

The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners seek permission of this Court to withdraw this criminal miscellaneous petition with liberty to raise the grounds mentioned in the petition at appropriate stage before the appropriate court.

This criminal miscellaneous petition is dismissed as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)